

To be Argued by:  
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2014-00261  
Erie County Clerk's Index No. I2010-12499  
Appellate Division, Fourth Department Docket No. CA-13-01373

---

---

**Court of Appeals  
of the  
State of New York**

---

---

JOANN H. SUTTNER, Executrix of the Estate  
of GERALD W. SUTTNER, Deceased, and Individually  
as the Surviving Spouse of GERALD W. SUTTNER,

*Respondent,*

– against –

A.W. CHESTERTON COMPANY, *et al.*,

*Defendants,*

CRANE CO.,

*Appellant.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

---

ERIC R.I. COTTLE  
ANGELA DiGIGLIO  
K&L GATES LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Tel.: (212) 536-3900  
Fax: (212) 536-3091

NICHOLAS P. VARI  
MICHAEL J. ROSS  
K&L GATES LLP  
*Of Counsel*  
K&L Gates Center  
210 Sixth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Tel.: (412) 355-6500  
Fax: (412) 355-6501

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
Tel.: (212) 351-3909  
Fax: (212) 351-6209

*Attorneys for Appellant*

Date Completed: March 23, 2015

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iv

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

REPLY .....3

I. The Control-Based Rule of *Rastelli* -- and Not Plaintiff’s Proposed Methodology -- Is the Correct Approach to Use in Defining Legal Responsibility in Cases Like This One .....3

    A. The Court Should Affirm the Rule of *Rastelli* and Direct the Entry of Judgment in Crane Co.’s Favor Pursuant to That Rule .....4

        1. Legal Responsibility Is Not Determined By “Foreseeability” .....4

        2. The Control-Based Rule of *Rastelli* Should Continue to Govern in New York.....6

        3. There Is No Legally Relevant Distinction Between *Rastelli* and This Case.....8

    B. Crane Co.’s Valves Did Not Require Asbestos-Containing Materials to Function; Under Plaintiff’s Own Analysis, This Means Crane Co. Should Bear No Legal Responsibility Here.....12

II. The Court Should Reject the Few Novel Ancillary Arguments That Plaintiff Presents ..... 15

    A. The Allegedly Analogous Decisions Plaintiff Relies Upon Simply Do Not Present the Court With the Question of Legal Responsibility Presented Here .....15

B.	Decisions in Similar “Asbestos” Cases in New York Are Hardly the Harmonious Body of Law That Plaintiff Claims Them to Be .....	19
C.	Plaintiff’s “Description” of Crane Co. Valves Is Unsupported By the Record.....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### NEW YORK CASES

<i>Codling v. Paglia</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 330, 345 N.Y.S.2d 461 (1973) .....	2, 6
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222, 727 N.Y.S.2d 7 (2001) .....	4
<i>In re Eighth Judicial Dist. Asbestos Litig. (Drabczyk)</i> , 92 A.D.3d 1259, 938 N.Y.S.2d 715 (4th Dep't 2012) .....	19
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litigation (Dummitt &amp; Konstantin)</i> , 121 A.D.3d 230, 990 N.Y.S.2d 174 (1st Dep't 2014).....	5, 20
<i>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 232, 677 N.Y.S.2d 764 (1998) .....	15-17
<i>Micallef v. Miehle Co., Div. of Miehle-Goss Dexter, Inc.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 376, 384 N.Y.S.2d 115 (1976).....	6
<i>Northern Assurance Co., Ltd. v. Nick</i> , 203 A.D.2d 342, 610 N.Y.S.2d 307 (2d Dep't 1994) .....	4
<i>Penn v. Jaros, Baum &amp; Bolles</i> , 25 A.D.3d 402, 809 N.Y.S.2d 6 (1st Dep't 2006).....	17
<i>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 289, 582 N.Y.S.2d 373 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Reed-Prentice Div. of Package Mach. Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 471, 426 N.Y.S.2d 717 (1980).....	18
<i>Rogers v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 268 A.D.2d 245, 701 N.Y.S.2d 359 (1st Dep't 2000).....	12, 15
<i>Sage v. Fairchild-Swearingen Corp.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 579, 523 N.Y.S.2d 418 (1987).....	15-16

<i>Sprung v. MTR Ravensburg, Inc.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 468, 758 N.Y.S.2d 271 (2003).....	6, 11
<i>Sukljan v. Charles Ross &amp; Son Co., Inc.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 89, 511 N.Y.S.2d 821 (1986).....	4
<i>Tortoriello v. Bally Case, Inc.</i> , 200 A.D.2d 475, 606 N.Y.S.2d 625 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	8
<i>Village of Groton v. Tokheim Corp.</i> , 202 A.D.2d 728, 608 N.Y.S.2d 565 (3d Dep’t 1994) .....	17

### **CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 165 Wash.2d 373, 198 P.3d 493 (2008) .....	3, 8, 10, 15
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Fresno</i> , 24 Cal.2d 453, 150 P.2d 436 (1944) .....	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Wood</i> , 119 Md.App. 1, 703 A.2d 1315 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1998).....	20
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 53 Cal.4th 335, 266 P.3d 987 (2012) .....	3, 10, 14-15
<i>Surre v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 831 F.Supp.2d 797 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6, 19

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965).....	7
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 5 (1998).....	10
